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EN – USER MANUAL

The TrueLife FitScale W8 BT Wireless Smart Scale measures body proportions using bioelectrical impedance analysis 
(BIA). Technology and BIA are used to measure body fat and obtain total body composition data. The scale is intended 
for home use only.

Description of the scale:
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1. Handle
2. Electrodes for thumbs
3. Display
4. Electrodes for feet
5. Body of the scale

6. Cable
7. Electrodes for fingers on the hand
8. Battery compartment cover
9. Rubber feet

Display Description:

Proportion of adipose tissue Hydration of the organism

Proportion of muscle tissue Proportion of bone tissue

Body value BMI

Bluetooth icon Battery level

User code Icon of a woman

Icon of a man lb Weighing unit

kg Weighing unit kcal Calorie unit
st lb Weighing unit % Percentages

Body weight data:

Thin

Slim

Normal weight

Slight overweight

Severe overweight

Inserting batteries:
Batteries are already inserted in the battery compartment. To use the scale, pull the protective foil out of the battery 
compartment.
If the low battery icon lights up, the batteries need to be replaced. Remove the battery compartment cover and insert 
the batteries into the compartment. When inserting, observe the correct polarity, which is marked on the bottom of the 
compartment. Put the cover back on.

Caution: Dispose of discharged batteries in an environmentally friendly manner. Do not combine different types of 
batteries, old and new batteries, etc.
Note: If you will not be using the scale for a long period of time, remove the batteries.
Note: After inserting the batteries, or if you move the scale, the weight will be displayed. Wait approximately 6 seconds for 
the scale to switch off. Then step lightly on the scale to turn it on. When “0.00 kg” is displayed, the scale is ready for use.

App installation:
Connect the FitScale to your mobile phone or tablet to measure all body proportions, such as subcutaneous fat. Connect 
the TrueLife FitScale W8 BT to your mobile phone via Bluetooth. To do this, you need a mobile app. The easiest way to get 
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the mobile app is to download it from the Appstore/Google Play or by scanning the QR code of the box or manual. Follow 
these steps for installation:

https://www.truelife.eu/01570/app

Scan the QR code or search for the “MovingLife” 
app in the Apple Store/Google Play and 

download. 

Sign up

2. Pairing the scale with the app

Turn on the Bluetooth function on your 
device. Stand on the scale. The scale 

automatically switches on when you step 
on its surface.

Pair the app with the scale

Weighing:
1. Place the scale on a firm and level surface. Open the app.
2. Press the scale to turn it on. Stand with your bare feet on the electrodes on the left and right side of the scale. Grasp the 
handle with both hands. The thumbs of the hands should rest on the electrodes on the top of the handle, the fingers of the 
hands on the electrodes on the bottom of the handle. Straighten up and bend forward so that your arms are at an angle of 
approximately 45° with your body.

45°

3. When the weighing value on the display stops blinking and lights up, the analysis of the body values starts. Once completed, 
the complete analysis is displayed on the screen and transferred to the apps on your phone. The data is stored here.

Tips:
The entire weighing and analysis process takes approximately 20 seconds.
If the scale is not added to the app before weighing, only the body weight will be shown on the display, the analysis will not 
start. We recommend adding the scale to the app before weighing.
Note: Due to the continuous development of the application, the illustrations in the manual may differ slightly from those 
in the application. Final and accurate information is displayed in the app.
Note: The scale supports adding multiple users. A maximum of 15 groups of historical data can be stored for each user. 
When the app is turned on, the data will be automatically synced to your smartphone.

Tips for proper weighing:

-  For consistent and accurate measurement results, please use at the same time of day under approximately the same 
conditions if possible. Avoid weighing in these cases:
1. During or immediately after strenuous exercise
2. Right after a shower, bath or sauna
3. After heavy alcohol consumption
4. During or immediately after a meal 
5. During fever

-   The weighing unit can be changed from kilograms (kg) to pounds (lb.) in the mobile app. The height data (meter/foot) 
will also be changed.

-  Place the weight correctly on a flat surface or on a solid base. Reset the scale before the first weighing. The scale should 
show 0.00 kg on the display before use.

Scale in profile on a flat surface and a scale on an uneven surface

-  Weigh body fat and other body parameters correctly: stand on the scale upright, with both feet equally. The scale 
automatically switches on when you step on its surface. Be barefoot and stand upright. Weighing with socks will produce 
inaccurate results. Dirty feet can also affect weighing results.
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Possible complications:

Measurements Low battery

Error during weighing Overload

Too low a body fat value Too high a body fat value

Part of the package:
Included with your TrueLife FitScale W8 BT scale is:
1. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4× 1.5V AA batteries
3. User manual + safety regulations

Basic specifications:
Dimensions: 30 × 33.4 × 3.4 cm
Weight: 2,08 kg
Batteries: 4× 1.5 V AA
Weighing range: up to 180 kg
Weighing deviation: 0.1 kg
Units: kg/h lb/lb

PRODUCER RESPONSIBILITY
TrueLife products are warranted against manufacturing defects. In the event of such defects, elem6 s.r.o. 
is obliged to repair or replace the defective part or product with a comparable part or product at its 
discretion. Transfer, alteration or tampering with the product will exceed the scope of this warranty. This 
is the case even if the product is lost or damaged due to a defect, negligence or other error. The warranty 
does not cover damage resulting from use, accident or normal wear and tear. Elem6 s.r.o. assumes no 
liability for any accident, injury, death, loss or other claim related to or arising out of the use of this prod-
uct. In no event shall elem6 s.r.o. be liable for incidental or consequential damages related to or resulting 
from the use of this product or any of its components. Returns or exchanges of replacement parts and/or 
products may be subject to shipping, handling, replacement and/or restocking charges.
This product should be stored out of the reach of children. Use by children is only allowed under adult 
supervision.
EU Declaration of Conformity
elem6 s.r.o. hereby declares that the TrueLife FitScaleW8 BT complies with the essential requirements and 
other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU and 2014/30/EU. All TrueLife products are intended for 
sale without restriction in Germany, the Czech Republic, Slovakia, Poland, Hungary and other EU member 
states. The full Declaration of Conformity can be downloaded from www.truelife.eu/support/doc
Frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates: 2.4 ~ 2.48 Ghz
SAFETY WHEN WORKING WITH THE EQUIPMENT
1. Please read the enclosed safety instructions carefully.
2.  For proper handling of the product, please read the current version of the manual, which is available 

for download at: www.truelife.eu.
3. Printing errors and information changes are subject to change.
Manufacturer:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16100 Prague 6,
Czech Republic
info@elem6.com
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DE – BENUTZERHANDBUCH

Die drahtlose intelligente Waage TrueLife FitScale W8 BT misst die Proportionen der Körperbestandteile mithilfe der 
bioelektrischen Impedanzanalyse (BIA). Durch die Technologie und die BIA wird der Anteil des Körperfetts gemessen 
und die Gesamtzusammensetzung des Körpers wird ermittelt. Die Waage ist nur für den Privatgebrauch bestimmt.

Beschreibung der Waage:
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1. Griff
2. Elektroden für die Daumen
3. Display
4. Elektroden für die Füße
5. Gehäuse der Waage

6. Kabel
7. Elektroden für die Finger
8. Batteriefachabdeckung
9. Gummifüße

Beschreibung des Displays:

Anteil an Fettgewebe Hydratisierung des 
Organismus

Anteil an Muskelgewebe Anteil an Knochengewebe

Körperwert BMI

Bluetooth-Symbol Batteriekapazität

Benutzercode Symbol einer Frau

Symbol eines Mannes lb Gewichtseinheit

kg Gewichtseinheit kcal Kalorieneinheit
st lb Gewichtseinheit % Prozentanteil

Körpergewichtsdaten:

Dünn

Schlank

Normalgewicht

Leichtes Übergewicht

Starkes Übergewicht

Einsetzen der Batterien:
Im Batteriefach sind bereits Batterien eingelegt. Um die Waage in Betrieb zu nehmen, ziehen Sie die Schutzfolie aus dem 
Batteriefach.
Wenn das Symbol für eine schwache Batterie leuchtet, müssen die Batterien ausgetauscht werden. Nehmen Sie die 
Batteriefachabdeckung ab und setzen Sie die Batterien in das Fach ein. Achten Sie beim Einsetzen auf die richtige Polarität, 
die am Boden des Fachs dargestellt ist. Setzen Sie die Abdeckung wieder auf.

Vorsicht: Entsorgen Sie die verbrauchten Batterien gemäß den Vorgaben zum Umweltschutz. Verwenden Sie nicht 
gleichzeitig unterschiedliche Batterietypen, alte und neue Batterien usw.
Hinweis: Nehmen Sie die Batterien heraus, wenn die Waage längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.
Hinweis: Wenn Sie die Batterien eingesetzt haben, oder wenn Sie die Waage bewegen, wird ein Gewichtswert 
angezeigt. Warten Sie etwa 6 Sekunden, bis sich die Waage ausschaltet. Treten Sie dann vorsichtig auf die Waage, um sie 
einzuschalten. Wenn „0.00 kg“ angezeigt wird, ist die Waage einsatzbereit.

Installation der App:
Sie können die FitScale-Waage mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon oder Tablet verbinden, um alle Proportionen der Körperbestandteile 
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zu messen, zum Beispiel subkutanes Fett. Verbinden Sie die TrueLife FitScale W8 BT über Bluetooth mit Ihrem Mobiltelefon. 
Dazu benötigen Sie eine Mobilgeräte-App. Die Mobilgeräte-App können Sie einfach im App Store oder von Google Play 
herunterladen. Oder Sie scannen den QR-Code auf dem Karton oder im Handbuch. Gehen Sie zur Installation wie hier 
beschrieben vor:

https://www.truelife.eu/01570/app

Scannen Sie den QR-Code oder suchen Sie im 
App Store oder bei Google Play nach der App 

„MovingLife“ und laden Sie sie herunter. 

Anmelden

2. Koppeln von Waage und App

Aktivieren Sie auf Ihrem Gerät die Bluetooth-
Funktion. Stellen Sie sich auf die Waage. Die 

Waage schaltet sich automatisch ein, wenn Sie 
sich auf sie stellen.

Koppeln von App und Waage

Der Wiegevorgang:
1. Stellen Sie die Waage auf eine feste und ebene Fläche. Öffnen Sie die App.
2. Treten Sie auf die Waage, um sie einzuschalten. Stellen Sie sich mit nackten Füßen auf die Elektroden, die sich an der linken 
und rechten Seite auf der Waage befinden. Fassen Sie den Griff mit beiden Händen. Die Daumen müssen auf den Elektroden 
oben auf dem Griff liegen und die Finger müssen den unteren Teil des Griffs der Elektroden umfassen. Richten Sie sich auf 
und beugen Sie sich dann so weit nach vorne, dass Ihre Arme einen Winkel von etwa 45° zu Ihrem Rumpf haben.

45°

3. Wenn der Wert auf dem Display nicht mehr blinkt, sondern dauerhaft leuchtet, beginnt die Analyse der Körperwerte. 

Nach dem Abschluss der Analyse werden alle Werte auf dem Bildschirm angezeigt und auf die App auf Ihrem Mobilgerät 
übertragen. Dort werden die Daten gespeichert.

Tipp:
Der gesamte Wiege- und Analysevorgang dauert etwa 20 Sekunden.
Wenn die Waage vor dem Wiegen nicht mit der App gekoppelt wurde, wird auf dem Display nur das Körpergewicht 
angezeigt und es findet keine Analyse statt. Wir empfehlen daher, die Waage vor dem Wiegen mit der App zu koppeln.
Hinweis: Aufgrund der kontinuierlichen Weiterentwicklung der App können die Darstellungen im Handbuch etwas von 
denen in der App abweichen. Die App zeigt jeweils die endgültigen und genauen Daten an.
Hinweis: Die Waage kann von mehreren Benutzern verwendet werden. Für jeden Benutzer können maximal 15 Sätze 
mit Verlaufsdaten gespeichert werden. Beim Einschalten der App werden die Daten automatisch mit Ihrem Smartphone 
synchronisiert.

Tipps zum richtigen Wiegen:

-  Damit Sie einheitliche und genaue Messergebnisse erhalten, sollten Sie die Waage nach Möglichkeit immer zur gleichen 
Zeit und unter ungefähr den gleichen Bedingungen verwenden. Vermeiden Sie das Wiegen unter folgenden Bedingungen:
1. Während eines anstrengenden Trainings oder direkt danach
2. Direkt nachdem Sie geduscht, gebadet oder sauniert haben
3. Nach starkem Alkoholkonsum
4. Während des Essens oder direkt danach 
5. Wenn Sie Fieber haben

-   Die Gewichtseinheit kann in der App von Kilogramm (kg) auf amerikanische Pfund (lb.) umgestellt werden. Die 
Höhenangaben (Meter/Fuß) werden dann ebenfalls geändert.

-  Stellen Sie die Waage richtig auf einen flachen bzw. stabilen Untergrund. Stellen Sie den Wert der Waage vor dem ersten 
Wiegen auf Null. Die Waage muss vor dem ersten Wiegevorgang „0.00 kg“ anzeigen.

Profilansicht der Waage auf einem flachen bzw. einem unebenen Untergrund

-  So messen Sie Körperfett und andere Körperparameter korrekt: Stellen Sie sich aufrecht auf die Waage, die Füße 
nebeneinander. Die Waage schaltet sich automatisch ein, wenn Sie sich auf sie stellen. Die Füße müssen nackt sein und Sie 
müssen gerade stehen. Wenn Sie beim Wiegen Socken tragen, werden die Ergebnisse nicht genau. Auch schmutzige Füße 
können die Wiegeergebnisse beeinträchtigen.
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Mögliche Komplikationen:

Messungen Schwache Batterie

Fehler beim Wiegen Überlastung

Zu niedriger Körperfettwert Zu hoher Körperfettwert

Lieferumfang:
Zum Lieferumfang Ihrer Waage TrueLife FitScale W8 BT gehört Folgendes:
1. Die Waage TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4× 1,5V-Batterien vom Typ AA
3. Benutzerhandbuch + Sicherheitshinweise

Technische Angaben:
Maße: 30 × 33,4 × 3,4 cm
Gewicht: 2,08 kg
Batterien: 4× 1,5V AA
Wiegekapazität: bis 180 kg
Messabweichung: 0,1 kg
Einheiten: kg/h, lb/lb

VERANTWORTUNG DES HERSTELLERS
Für TrueLife-Produkte gilt eine Garantie für Herstellungsfehler. Falls solche Fehler auftreten, ist elem6 
s.r.o. verpflichtet, das defekte Teil oder Produkt nach eigenem Ermessen zu reparieren oder gegen 
ein gleichwertiges Teil oder Produkt auszutauschen. Durch Übertragung des Produkts bzw. durch 
Veränderungen oder Manipulationen daran wird diese Garantie ungültig. Dies ist ebenfalls der Fall, wenn 
das Produkt verloren geht oder aufgrund eines Defekts, Nachlässigkeit oder andere unsachgemäße 
Behandlung beschädigt wird. Die Garantie deckt keine Schäden ab, die durch die Nutzung des Produkts, 
Unfälle oder normalen Verschleiß verursacht werden. elem6 s.r.o. übernimmt keinerlei Haftung für 
Unfälle, Verletzungen, Todesfälle, Verluste oder andere Ansprüche, die in Bezug auf dieses Produkt oder 
durch seine Verwendung entstehen. In keinem Fall ist elem6 s.r.o. haftbar für zufällige oder Folgeschäden, 
die in Bezug auf dieses Produkt oder seine Komponenten oder durch deren Verwendung entstehen. Für 
die Rückgabe oder den Austausch von Ersatzteilen bzw. des Produkts können Gebühren für Versand, 
Bearbeitung, Austauscharbeiten bzw. Wiedereinlagerung entstehen.
Dieses Produkt sollte außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern aufbewahrt werden. Die Verwendung durch 
Kinder ist nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen zulässig.
EU-Konformitätserklärung
Die Firma elem6 s.r.o. erklärt hiermit, dass das Gerät TrueLife FitScaleW8 BT in Übereinstimmung mit den 
grundlegenden Anforderungen und anderen einschlägigen Bestimmungen der Richtlinien 2014/53/EU 
und 2014/30/EU steht. Alle Produkte TrueLife sind für den uneingeschränkten Vertrieb in Deutschland, 
Tschechien, der Slowakei, Polen, Ungarn und anderen EU-Mitgliedsländern bestimmt. Die vollständige 
Konformitätserklärung kann auf der Webseite www.truelife.eu/support/doc heruntergeladen werden.
Das Frequenzband/die Frequenzbänder, in dem/denen die Funkanlage arbeitet: 2.4 GHz ~ 2.48 GHz
SICHERHEIT BEIM UMGANG MIT DEM PRODUKT
1. Lesen Sie die beigefügten Sicherheitshinweise bitte genau durch.
2.  Informationen zum richtigen Umgang mit dem Produkt finden Sie in der aktuellen Fassung des 

Handbuchs. Dieses können Sie hier herunterladen: www.truelife.eu.
3. Druckfehler und Änderungen der Angaben sind vorbehalten.

Hersteller:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16100 Prag 6,
Tschechische Republik
info@elem6.com
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CZ – UŽIVATELSKÝ MANUÁL

Bezdrátová inteligentní váha TrueLife FitScale W8 BT měří váhu tělesných proporcí pomocí bioelektrické impedanční 
analýzy (BIA). Technologie a BIA slouží k měření tělesného tuku a získání dat celkové tělesné kompozice. Váha je určená 
jen k domácímu užívání.

Popis váhy:
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1. Rukojeť
2. Elektrody pro palce
3. Displej
4. Elektrody pro chodidla
5. Tělo váhy

6. Kabel
7. Elektrody pro prsty na ruce
8. Kryt prostoru pro baterie
9. Gumové nohy

Popis displeje:

Podíl tukové tkáně Hydratace organismu

Podíl svalové tkáně Podíl kostní tkáně

Tělesná hodnota BMI

Ikona Bluetooth Úroveň stavu baterií

Kód uživatele Ikona ženy

Ikona muže lb Jednotka vážení

kg Jednotka vážení kcal Jednotka kalorií
st lb Jednotka vážení % Procenta

Údaje o tělesné váze:

Hubený/á

Štíhlý/á

Normální váha

Mírná nadváha

Těžká nadváha

Vložení baterií:
Baterie jsou již vloženy v přihrádce na baterie. Pro použití váhy vytáhněte ochrannou fólii z přihrádky na baterie.
Pokud se rozsvítí ikona vybité baterie, je třeba baterie vyměnit. Odstraňte kryt prostoru pro baterie a vložte baterie do 
prostoru. Při vkládání dbejte na správnou polaritu, která je vyznačena na dně prostoru. Nasaďte kryt zpět.

Upozornění: Vybité baterie ekologicky zlikvidujte. Nekombinujte různé typy baterií, staré a nové baterie apod.
Poznámka: Pokud nebudete váhu používat delší dobu, vyjměte z ní baterie.
Poznámka: Po vložení baterií, příp. pokud váhu přemístíte, zobrazí se údaj o hmotnosti. Vyčkejte přibližně 6 sekund, než se 
váha vypne. Poté na váhu lehce stoupněte, abyste ji zapnuli. Jakmile se zobrazí „0,00 kg“, je váha připravena k použití.

Instalace aplikace:
Na měření všech tělesných proporcí, jako například míra podkožního tuku, propojte váhu FitScale s vaším mobilním telefonem 
či tabletem. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT připojíte k vašemu mobilnímu telefonu prostřednictvím signálu Bluetooth. Abyste to 
mohli udělat, potřebujete mobilní aplikaci. Nejjednodušší způsob, jak získat mobilní aplikaci, je stáhnout ji z Appstore/Google 
Play nebo naskenováním QR kódu krabice nebo manuálu. Při instalaci postupujte podle následujících bodů:
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https://www.truelife.eu/01570/app

Naskenujte QR kód nebo vyhledejte aplikaci 
„MovingLife“ v Apple Store/Google Play 

a stáhněte. 

Zaregistrujte se

2. Spárování váhy s aplikací

Zapněte funkci Bluetooth ve vašem zařízení. 
Postavte se na váhu. Váha se automaticky 

zapne po stoupnutí na její plochu.

Spárujte aplikaci s váhou

Vážení:
1. Umístěte váhu na pevný a rovný povrch. Otevřete aplikaci.
2. Našlápněte na váhu, abyste ji zapnuli. Bosýma nohama se postavte na elektrody na levé a pravé straně váhy. Oběma 
rukama uchopte rukojeť. Palce rukou mají spočívat na elektrodách na horní straně rukojeti, prsty rukou na elektrodách na 
spodní straně rukojeti. Narovnejte se a předpažte tak, aby ruce s tělem svíraly úhel přibližně 45°.

45°

3. Když hodnota vážení na displeji přestane blikat a rozsvítí se, spustí se analýza tělesných hodnot. Po dokončení se na displeji 
zobrazí kompletní analýza, která se přenese na aplikace ve vašem telefonu. Zde se data uloží.

Tipy:
Celý proces vážení a analýza trvá přibližně 20 sekund.
Pokud není váha přidána do aplikace před vážením, na displeji se zobrazí pouze tělesná hmotnost, analýza se nespustí. 
Doporučujeme přidat váhu do aplikace před vážením.
Poznámka: Z důvodu neustálého vývoje aplikace se mohou vyobrazení v návodu mírně lišit od těch v aplikaci. Konečné 
a přesné informace se zobrazují v aplikaci.
Poznámka: Váha podporuje přidání více uživatelů. Pro každého uživatele lze uložit maximálně 15 skupin historických dat. 
Když je aplikace zapnutá, data budou automaticky synchronizována do chytrého telefonu.

Tipy na správné vážení:

-  Pro dosažení konzistentních a přesných výsledků měření prosím užívejte ve stejnou denní dobu za přibližně stejných 
podmínek, pokud je to možné. Vyhněte se vážení v těchto případech:
1. Během nebo okamžitě po náročném cvičení
2. Hned po sprše, koupeli či sauně
3. Po větším požití alkoholu
4. Během nebo okamžitě po jídle 
5. Během horečky

-   Jednotka vážení může být změněná z kilogramů (kg) na libry (lb.) v mobilní aplikaci. Změněny budou i údaje o výšce (metr/
stopa).

-  Váhu umístěte správně na rovnou plochu, nebo na pevnou podložku. Před prvním vážením váhu resetujte. Váha by měla 
před použitím ukazovat na displeji hodnotu 0.00 kg.

Váha z profilu na rovném podkladu a váha na nerovném podkladě

-  Važte tělesný tuk a další tělesné parametry správně: postavte sa na váhu vzpřímeně, oběma nohama stejně. Váha se 
automaticky zapne po stoupnutí na její plochu. Važte se naboso a stůjte vzpřímeně. Vážením s ponožkami dosáhnete 
nepřesných výsledků. Špinavá chodidla mohou rovněž ovlivnit výsledky vážení.

Možné komplikace:

Měření Nízký stav baterie

Chyba během vážení Přetížení

Příliš nízká hodnota 
tělesného tuku

Příliš vysoká hodnota 
tělesného tuku
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Součást balení:
Součástí vaší TrueLife FitScale W8 BT váhy je:
1. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4× 1,5V AA baterie
3. Uživatelský manuál + bezpečnostní nařízení

Základní specifikace:
Rozměry: 30 × 33,4 × 3,4 cm
Hmotnost: 2,08 kg
Baterie: 4× 1,5 V AA
Rozsah vážení: až 180 kg
Odchylka vážení: 0,1 kg
Jednotky: kg/st lb/lb

ODPOVĚDNOST VÝROBCE
Na výrobky TrueLife se vztahuje záruka na výrobní vady. Povinností společnosti elem6 s.r.o. je v případě 
takových vad je ze záruky opravit, nebo vyměnit vadnou součást či výrobek za srovnatelnou součást či 
výrobek podle vlastního uvážení. Převod, změna nebo neoprávněná manipulace s výrobkem znamená 
překročení rozsahu této záruky. To i v případě, že v důsledku závady, nedbalosti či jiné chyby výrobku 
dojde k jeho ztrátě či poškození. Záruka se nevztahuje na poškození vyplývající z používání, nehody 
nebo běžného opotřebení. Společnost elem6 s.r.o. nepřebírá žádnou zodpovědnost za jakékoliv ne-
hody, zranění, smrt, ztrátu nebo jiné požadavky související nebo vyplývající z používání tohoto výrob-
ku. Společnost elem6 s.r.o. v žádném případě nenese zodpovědnost za náhodné nebo následné škody 
související s nebo vyplývající z používání tohoto výrobku nebo některé z jeho součástí. Vrácení nebo 
výměna náhradních dílů a/nebo výrobků může podléhat poplatkům za dopravu, manipulaci, výměnu 
a/nebo doplnění.
Tento výrobek je třeba skladovat mimo dosah dětí. Používání dětmi je možné jen pod dohledem dospělé 
osoby.
EU Prohlášení o shodě
Společnost elem6 s.r.o. tímto prohlašuje, že zařízení TrueLife FitScaleW8 BT je ve shodě se základními 
požadavky a dalšími příslušnými ustanoveními směrnice 2014/53/EU a 2014/30/EU. Všechny produkty 
True-Life jsou určeny pro prodej bez omezení v Německu, České republice, Slovensku, Polsku, Maďarsku 
a v dalších členských zemích EU. Úplné prohlášení o shodě lze stáhnout z webu www.truelife.eu/support/
doc
Kmitočtové pásmo (kmitočtová pásma), v němž (v nichž) rádiové zařízení pracuje: 2.4 GHz ~ 2.48 GHz
BEZPEČNOST PŘI PRÁCI SE ZAŘÍZENÍM
1. Pozorně si přečtěte přibalené bezpečnostní instrukce.
2.  Pro správné zacházení s produktem si pročtěte aktuální verzi manuálu, která je dostupná ke stažení 

na stránce: www.truelife.eu.
3. Tiskové chyby a změny informací vyhrazeny.
Výrobce:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16100 Praha 6,
Česká republika
info@elem6.com
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SK – POUŽÍVATEĽSKÝ MANUÁL

Bezdrôtová inteligentná váha TrueLife FitScale W8 BT meria váhu telesných proporcií pomocou bioelektrickej 
impedančnej analýzy (BIA). Technológie a  BIA slúžia na meranie telesného tuku a  získanie dát celkovej telesnej 
kompozície. Váha je určená len na domáce použitie.

Popis váhy:
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3
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1. Rukoväť
2. Elektródy pre palce
3. Displej
4. Elektródy pre chodidlá
5. Telo váhy

6. Kábel
7. Elektródy pre prsty na ruke
8. Kryt priestoru na batérie
9. Gumené nohy

Popis displeja:

Podiel tukového tkaniva Hydratácia organizmu

Podiel svalového tkaniva Podiel kostného tkaniva

Telesná hodnota BMI

Ikona Bluetooth Úroveň stavu batérií

Kód používateľa Ikona ženy

Ikona muža lb Jednotka váženia

kg Jednotka váženia kcal Jednotka kalórií
st lb Jednotka váženia % Percentá

Údaje o telesnej hmotnosti:

Chudý/á

Štíhly/a

Normálna hmotnosť

Mierna nadváha

Ťažká nadváha

Vloženie batérií:
Batérie sú už vložené v priehradke na batérie. Ak chcete váhu použiť, vytiahnite ochrannú fóliu z priehradky na batérie.
Ak sa rozsvieti ikona vybitej batérie, treba batérie vymeniť. Odstráňte kryt priestoru na batérie a vložte batérie do priestoru. 
Pri vkladaní dbajte na správnu polaritu, ktorá je vyznačená na dne priestoru. Nasaďte kryt späť.

Upozornenie: Vybité batérie ekologicky zlikvidujte. Nekombinujte rôzne typy batérií, staré a nové batérie a pod.
Poznámka: Ak nebudete váhu dlhší čas používať, vyjmite z nej batérie.
Poznámka: Po vložení batérií, príp. ak váhu premiestnite, zobrazí sa údaj o hmotnosti. Počkajte približne 6 sekúnd, než sa 
váha vypne. Potom na váhu zľahka stúpte, aby ste ju zapli. Hneď, ako sa zobrazí „0,00 kg“, je váha pripravená na použitie.

Inštalácia aplikácie:
Na meranie všetkých telesných proporcií, ako napríklad miera podkožného tuku, prepojte váhu FitScale s vaším mobilným 
telefónom či tabletom. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT pripojíte k vášmu mobilnému telefónu prostredníctvom signálu Bluetooth. 
Aby ste to mohli spraviť, potrebujete mobilnú aplikáciu. Najjednoduchší spôsob, ako získať mobilnú aplikáciu, je ju prevziať 
z Appstore/Google Play alebo naskenovaním QR kódu škatule alebo manuálu. Pri inštalácii postupujte podľa nasledujúcich 
bodov:
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https://www.truelife.eu/01570/app

Naskenujte QR kód alebo vyhľadajte aplikáciu 
„MovingLife“ v Apple Store/Google Play 

a prevezmite. 

Zaregistrujte sa

2. Spárovanie váhy s aplikáciou

Zapnite funkciu Bluetooth vo vašom zariadení. 
Postavte sa na váhu. Váha sa automaticky 

zapne, keď stúpnete na jej plochu.

Spárujte aplikáciu s váhou.

Vážení:
1. Umiestnite váhu na pevný a rovný povrch. Otvorte aplikáciu.
2. Našliapnite na váhu, aby ste ju zapli. Bosými nohami sa postavte na elektródy na ľavej a pravej strane váhy. Obidvomi 
rukami uchopte rukoväť. Palce rúk majú spočívať na elektródach na hornej strane rukoväti, prsty rúk na elektródach na 
spodnej strane rukoväti. Narovnajte sa a predpažte tak, aby ruky s telom zvierali uhol približne 45°.

45°

3. Keď hodnota váženia na displeji prestane blikať a rozsvieti sa, spustí sa analýza telesných hodnôt. Po dokončení sa na 
displeji zobrazí kompletná analýza, ktorá sa prenesie na aplikáciu vo vašom telefóne. Tu sa dáta uložia.

Tipy:
Celý proces váženia a analýza trvá približne 20 sekúnd.
Ak sa váha nepridala do aplikácie pred vážením, na displeji sa zobrazí len telesná hmotnosť a  analýza sa nespustí. 
Odporúčame pridať váhu do aplikácie pred vážením.
Poznámka: Z dôvodu neustáleho vývoja aplikácie sa môžu vyobrazenia v návode mierne líšiť od tých v aplikácii. Konečné 
a presné informácie sa zobrazujú v aplikácii.
Poznámka: Váha podporuje pridanie viacerých používateľov. Pre každého používateľa je možné uložiť maximálne 15 skupín 
historických dát. Keď je aplikácia zapnutá, dáta sa automaticky synchronizujú do inteligentného telefónu.

Tipy na správne váženie:

-  Na dosiahnutie konzistentných a  presných výsledkov meraní, prosím, používajte v  rovnaký denný čas za približne 
rovnakých podmienok, ak je to možné. Vyhnite sa váženiu v týchto prípadoch:
1. počas alebo okamžite po náročnom cvičení;
2. hneď po sprche, kúpeli či saune;
3. po požití väčšieho množstva alkoholu;
4. počas alebo okamžite po jedle; 
5. počas horúčky.

-   Jednotka váženia sa môže v mobilnej aplikácii zmeniť z kilogramov (kg) na libry (lb.). Zmenia sa aj údaje o výške (meter/
stopa).

-  Váhu umiestnite riadne na rovnú plochu, alebo na pevnú podložku. Pred prvým vážením váhu resetujte. Váha by mala pred 
použitím na displeji ukazovať hodnotu 0.00 kg.

Váha z profilu na rovnom podklade a váha na nerovnom podklade.

-  Vážte telesný tuk a ďalšie telesné parametre správne: postavte sa na váhu vzpriamene, obidvomi nohami rovnako. Váha 
sa automaticky zapne, keď stúpnete na jej plochu. Vážte sa naboso a stojte vzpriamene. Vážením s ponožkami dosiahnete 
nepresné výsledky. Špinavé chodidlá môžu tiež ovplyvniť výsledky váženia.

Možné komplikácie:

Meranie Nízky stav batérie

Chyba počas váženia Preťaženie

Príliš nízka hodnota 
telesného tuku

Príliš vysoká hodnota 
telesného tuku
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Súčasť balenia:
Súčasťou vašej TrueLife FitScale W8 BT váhy je:
1. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4× 1,5-V AA batéria
3. Používateľský manuál + bezpečnostné nariadenia

Základné špecifikácie:
Rozmery: 30 × 33,4 × 3,4 cm
Hmotnosť: 2,08 kg
Batérie: 4× 1,5 V AA
Rozsah váženia: až 180 kg
Odchýlka váženia: 0,1 kg
Jednotky: kg/st lb/lb

ZODPOVEDNOSŤ VÝROBCU
Na výrobky TrueLife sa vzťahuje záruka na výrobné chyby. Povinnosťou spoločnosti elem6 s.r.o. v prípade 
takých chýb je zo záruky opraviť alebo vymeniť chybnú súčasť či výrobok za porovnateľnú súčasť či 
výrobok podľa vlastného uváženia. Prevod, zmena alebo neoprávnená manipulácia s výrobkom znamená 
prekročenie rozsahu tejto záruky. To aj v prípade, že v dôsledku poruchy, nedbalosti či inej chyby výrobku 
dôjde k jeho strate či poškodeniu. Záruka sa nevzťahuje na poškodenia vyplývajúce z používania, nehody 
alebo bežného opotrebovania. Spoločnosť elem6 s.r.o. nepreberá žiadnu zodpovednosť za akékoľvek 
nehody, zranenia, smrť, stratu alebo iné požiadavky súvisiace alebo vyplývajúce z  používania tohto 
výrobku. Spoločnosť elem6 s.r.o. v žiadnom prípade nenesie zodpovednosť za náhodné alebo následné 
škody súvisiace s alebo vyplývajúce z používania tohto výrobku alebo niektorej z jeho súčastí. Vrátenie 
alebo výmena náhradných dielov a/alebo výrobkov môže podliehať poplatkom za dopravu, manipuláciu, 
výmenu a/alebo doplnenie.
Tento výrobok treba skladovať mimo dosahu detí. Používanie deťmi je možné len pod dohľadom dospelej 
osoby.
EU Prehlásenie o zhode
Spoločnosť elem6 s.r.o. týmto prehlasuje, že zariadenie TrueLife FitScaleW8 BT je v zhode so základnými 
požiadavkami a ďalšími príslušnými ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EU a 2014/30/EU. Všetky produkty 
TrueLife sú určené na predaj bez obmedzení v Nemecku, Českej republike, Slovensku, Poľsku, Maďarsku a 
v ďalších členských krajinách EU. Úplné prehlásenie o zhode je možné stiahnuť z webu
www.truelife.eu/support/doc
Frekvenčné pásma, v ktorom rádiové zariadenie pracuje: 2.4 ~ 2.48 Ghz
BEZPEČNOSŤ PRI PRÁCI SO ZARIADENÍM
1. Pozorne si prečítajte pribalené bezpečnostné inštrukcie.
2.  Pre správne zaobchádzanie s produktom si prečítajte aktuálnu verziu manuálu, ktorá je dostupná na 

prevzatie na stránke: www.truelife.eu.
3. Tlačové chyby a zmeny informácií vyhradené.
Výrobca:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16 100 Praha 6,
Česká republika
info@elem6.com
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PL – INSTRUKCJA OBSŁUGI

Bezprzewodowa inteligentna waga TrueLife FitScale W8 BT mierzy proporcje masy ciała za pomocą analizy impedancji 
bioelektrycznej (BIA). Technologia i BIA służą do pomiaru tkanki tłuszczowej i uzyskania danych o całkowitym składzie 
ciała. Waga przeznaczona jest wyłącznie do użytku domowego.

Opis wagi:
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1. Uchwyt
2. Elektrody kciukowe
3. Wyświetlacz
4. Elektrody na stopy
5. Korpus wagi

6. Przewód
7. Elektrody na palce i dłonie
8. Osłona pojemnika na baterie
9. Nóżki gumowe

Opis wyświetlacza:

Poziom tkanki tłuszczowej Poziom nawodnienia

Poziom tkanki mięśniowej Poziom masy kostnej

Masa ciała BMI

Ikona Bluetooth Poziom stanu naładowania 
baterii

Kod użytkownika Ikona - kobieta

Ikona - mężczyzna lb Jednostka wagi

kg Jednostka wagi kcal Jednostka kalorii
st lb Jednostka wagi % Procenta

Dane o masie ciała:

Bardzo szczupły/-a

Szczupły/-a

Waga normalna

Lekka nadwaga

Wysoka nadwaga

Włożenie baterii:
Baterie są już włożone do komory baterii. Aby użyć wagi, wyciągnij folię ochronną z komory baterii.
Jeżeli rozświeci się ikona niskiego poziomu naładowania baterii, należy wymienić baterie. Zdejmij pokrywę pojemnika na 
baterie i włóż baterie do wewnątrz pojemnika. Podczas wkładania należy przestrzegać prawidłowej biegunowości, która jest 
oznaczona w pojemniku na baterie. Załóż z powrotem pokrywę.

Ostrzeżenie: Wyładowane baterie należy podać ekologicznej utylizacji. Nie używaj różnych typów baterii, starych i nowych 
baterii itp.
Uwaga: Jeżeli nie zamierzasz używać wagi przez dłuższy czas, wyjmij z niej baterie.
Uwaga: Po włożeniu baterii lub po przemieszczeniu urządzenia, wyświetli się wartość wagi. Odczekaj około 6 sekund, 
do wyłączenia się wagi. Aby włączyć wagę, ostrożnie wejdź na wagę. Po pojawieniu się wartości „0,00 kg“, waga jest 
przygotowana do eksploatacji.

Instalacja aplikacji:
Podłącz wagę FitScale do telefonu komórkowego lub tabletu, aby zmierzyć wszystkie proporcje ciała, takie jak poziom 
podskórnej tkanki tłuszczowej. Wagę TrueLife FitScale W8 BT możesz podłączyć do telefonu komórkowego za pośrednictwem 
sygnału Bluetooth. W tym celu potrzebujesz aplikacji mobilnej. Aplikację mobilną najłatwiej pobrać ze sklepu Appstore/



PL - 2

Google Play lub zeskanować kod QR z pudełka lub instrukcji. Podczas instalacji postępuj zgodnie z poniższymi punktami:

https://www.truelife.eu/01570/app

Aby pobrać aplikację zeskanuj kod QR lub 
wyszukaj aplikację „MovingLife” w Apple Store/

Google Play. 

Zarejestruj się

2. Parowanie wagi z aplikacją

Włącz funkcję Bluetooth w twoim 
urządzeniu. Wejdź na wagę. Waga włącza się 

automatycznie po wejściu na jej powierzchnię.

Sparuj aplikację z wagą

Ważenie:
1. Umieść wagę na twardej i równej powierzchni. Otwórz aplikację.
2. Aby włączyć wagę, lekko dotknij powierzchnię stopą. Stań bosymi stopami na elektrodach po lewej i prawej stronie wagi. 
Chwyć uchwyt obiema rękami. Kciuki dłoni muszą leżeć na elektrodach znajdujących się w górnej części rękojeści, palce 
dłoni na elektrodach w dolnej części rękojeści. Wyprostuj przedramiona tak, aby dłonie tworzyły z ciałem kąt w odległości 
około 45°.

45°

3. Jeżeli wartość masy na wyświetlaczu przestanie migać i zaświeci się, rozpoczyna się analiza cielesnych parametrów. Po 
zakończeniu na wyświetlaczu pojawi się pełna analiza, która zostanie przeniesiona do aplikacji w Twoim telefonie. Dane 
zostaną tam zapisane.

Typy:
Cały proces ważenia i analizy trwa około 20 sekund.
Jeżeli waga nie zostanie dodana do aplikacji przed ważeniem, na wyświetlaczu pojawi się jedynie masa ciała, a analiza nie 
rozpocznie się. Zalecamy sparować wagę z aplikacją przed przystąpieniem do ważenia.
Uwaga: Ze względu na nieustanny rozwój aplikacji ilustracje w instrukcji mogą nieznacznie różnić się od tych w aplikacji. 
Aplikacja zawiera ostateczne i dokładne informacje.
Uwaga: Waga umożliwia dodawanie wielu użytkowników. Dla każdego użytkownika można zapisać maksymalnie 15 grup 
poprzednich danych. Po włączeniu aplikacji, dane zostaną automatycznie zsynchronizowane ze smartfonem.

Wskazówki dotyczące prawidłowego ważenia:

-  Aby uzyskać spójne i dokładne wyniki pomiarów, należy je wykonywać o tej samej porze dnia i w mniej więcej takich 
samych warunkach, jeśli to możliwe. Unikaj ważenia w następujących przypadkach:
1. W trakcie lub bezpośrednio po intensywnym wysiłku fizycznym
2. Natychmiast po prysznicu, kąpieli lub pobycie w saunie
3. Po spożyciu większej ilości alkoholu
4. W trakcie lub bezpośrednio po posiłku 
5. W trakcie gorączki

-   Jednostkę wagi można zmienić z kilogramów (kg) na funty (funty) w aplikacji mobilnej. Dane dotyczące wzrostu (metry/
stopy) również ulegną zmianie.

-  Umieść wagę prawidłowo na płaskiej lub twardej powierzchni. Przed pierwszym ważeniem zresetuj wagę. Przed 
przystąpieniem do eksploatacji, waga powinna pokazywać wartość na wyświetlaczu 0.00 kg.

Waga z profilu na płaskiej powierzchni, następnie waga na nierównej powierzchni

-  Zważ prawidłowo zawartość tkanki tłuszczowej i innych parametrów cielesnych: stań na wadze w pozycji pionowej, obie 
stopy w jednakowej pozycji. Waga włącza się automatycznie po wejściu na jej powierzchnię. Zważ się boso i stój w pozycji 
całkowicie wyprostowanej. Ważenie się w skarpetkach będzie skutkowało niedokładnymi wynikami. Zanieczyszczone 
stopy mogą również mieć wpływ na wyniki ważenia.

Możliwe problemy:

Pomiar Poziom stanu naładowania 
baterii

Błąd podczas ważenia Przeciążenie

Zbyt niski poziom tkanki 
tłuszczowej

Nadmierny poziom tkanki 
tłuszczowej
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Zawartość opakowania:
Wraz z Twoją wagą TrueLife FitScale W8 BT dostarczono:
1. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4× 1,5V AA baterie
3. Instrukcja obsługi + wskazówki bezpieczeństwa

Specyfikacja podstawowa:
Wymiary: 30 × 33,4 × 3,4 cm
Masa: 2,08 kg
Baterie: 4×1,5 V AA
Zakres ważenia: nawet 180 kg
Dokładność ważenia: 0,1 kg
Jednostki: kg/st lb/lb

ODPOWIEDZIALNOŚĆ PRODUCENTA
Produkty TrueLife objęte są gwarancją obejmującą wady produkcyjne. Zobowiązanie elem6 s.r.o. 
w przypadku takich wad, napraw je w ramach gwarancji lub wymień wadliwą część lub produkt na 
porównywalną część lub produkt, według własnego uznania. Przeniesienie, modyfikacja lub manipulacja 
z produktem niezgodnie z instrukcją, oznacza przekroczenie zakresu niniejszej gwarancji. Nawet 
w wyniku wady, zaniedbania lub innego błędu produktu, zostanie on utracony lub uszkodzony. Gwarancja 
nie obejmuje uszkodzeń wynikających z użytkowania, wypadku lub normalnego zużycia. Spółka elem6 
s.r.o. nie ponosi odpowiedzialności za jakiekolwiek wypadki, obrażenia, śmierć, straty lub inne roszczenia 
związane lub wynikające z użytkowania tego produktu. Spółka elem6 s.r.o. w żadnym wypadku nie 
ponosi odpowiedzialności za przypadkowe lub wtórne szkody związane lub powstałe w wyniku użycia 
tego produktu lub któregokolwiek z jego elementów. Zwroty lub wymiany części zamiennych i/lub 
produktów mogą podlegać opłatom za wysyłkę, obsługę, wymianę i/lub uzupełnienie zapasów.
Produkt należy przechowywać w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci. Używanie przez dzieci możliwe jest 
wyłącznie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.
EU Deklaracja zgodności
Firma elem6 s.r.o. niniejszym deklaruje, że urządzenie TrueLife FitScaleW8 BT zgodne z podstawowymi 
wymogami i innymi odpowiednimi przepisami dyrektywy 2014/53/EU i 2014/30/EU. Wszystkie produkty 
TrueLife są przeznaczone do sprzedaży bez ograniczenia w Niemczech, Czechach, na Słowacji, w Polsce, 
na Węgrzech i innych krajach członkowskich UE. Pełną deklarację zgodności można pobrać z internetu
www.truelife.eu/support/doc
Pasmo częstotliwości (pasma częstotliwości), w którym (których) działa sprzęt radiowy:  
2.4 GHz ~ 2.48 GHz
BEZPIECZEŃSTWO PODCZAS PRACY Z URZĄDZENIEM
1. Należy uważnie przeczytać załączone instrukcje bezpieczeństwa.
2.  W celu prawidłowej obsługi produktu należy zapoznać się z najbardziej aktualną wersją instrukcji, 

która jest dostępna do pobrania pod adresem: www.truelife.eu.
3. Błędy w druku i zmiany w instrukcji zastrzeżone.
Producent:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16100 Praha 6,
Republika Czeska
info@elem6.com
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HU – HASZNÁLATI ÚTMUTATÓ

A TrueLife FitScale W8 BT vezeték nélküli okosmérleg bioelektromos impedancia analízis (BIA) segítségével méri a test 
arányait. A technológia és a BIA a testzsír mérésére és a test összetételre vonatkozó adatok megszerzésére szolgál. 
A mérleg csak otthoni használatra készült.

A mérleg leírása:
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1. Fogantyú
2. Elektródák a hüvelykujjakhoz
3. Kijelző
4. Elektródák a talphoz
5. A mérleg teste

6. Vezeték
7. Elektródák a kéz ujjaihoz
8. Az elemtartó rekesz fedele
9. Gumilábak

A kijelző leírása:

A zsírszövetek aránya A szervezet hidratáltsága

Az izomszövetek aránya A csontszövetek aránya

Testérték BMI

Bluetooth ikon Az elemek állapota

A felhasználó kódja Nő ikon

Férfi ikon lb Súlymértékegység

kg Súlymértékegység kcal Kalória mértékegység
st lb Súlymértékegység % Százalék

Testsúly-adatok:

Sovány

Karcsú

Normál súly

Enyhe túlsúly

Jelentős túlsúly

Az elemek behelyezése:
Az elemek már be vannak helyezve az elemtartóba. A mérleg használatához húzza ki a védőfóliát az elemtartóból.
Ha kigyullad a lemerült elem ikon, ki kell cserélni az elemeket. Távolítsa az elemtartó rekesz fedelét és tegye be az elemeket. 
Behelyezéskor ügyeljen a helyes polaritásra, amely az elemtartó alján van jelölve. Helyezze vissza a fedelet.

Figyelmeztetés: A lemerült elemeket környezetkímélő módon semmisítse meg. Ne használjon együtt különböző típusú, 
vagy régi és új elemeket.
Megjegyzés: Ha a mérleget hosszabb ideig használja, vegye ki belőle az elemeket.
Megjegyzés: Az elemek behelyezése után, vagy ha a mérleget áthelyezi, megjelenik a súlyra vonatkozó adat." Várjon kb. 
6 másodpercig, amíg a mérleg kikapcsol. Azután finoman rálépve kapcsolja be a mérleget. Amint megjelenik a „0,00 kg” 
üzenet, a mérleg használatra kész.

Az alkalmazás telepítése:
Az összes testarány, például a bőr alatti zsír méréséhez kapcsolja össze a FitScale készüléket mobiltelefonjával vagy 
tabletjével. A TrueLife FitScale W8 BT készüléket Bluetooth segítségével kapcsolhatja össze mobiltelefonjával. Ehhez 
szüksége lesz a mobilalkalmazásra. A mobilalkalmazás megszerzésének legegyszerűbb módja a letöltés az Appstore-ból/
Google Play-ről, vagy a dobozon/útmutatóban lévő QR-kód beszkennelése. A telepítés során kövesse az alábbi pontokat:
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https://www.truelife.eu/01570/app

Olvassa be a QR-kódot, vagy keresse meg és 
töltse le a „MovingLife“ alkalmazást az Apple 

Store-ban/Google Play-en. 

Regisztráljon

2. A mérleg és az alkalmazás párosítása

Kapcsolja be készülékén a Bluetooth funkciót. 
Álljon rá a mérlegre. A mérleg automatikusan 

bekapcsol, amikor rálép a felületére.

Párosítsa az alkalmazást a mérleggel

Mérés:
1. Helyezze a mérleget egy szilárd és sima felületre. Nyissa meg az alkalmazást.
2. Lépjen rá a mérlegre, hogy bekapcsolja. Mezítláb álljon rá a mérleg bal és jobb oldalán lévő elektródákra. Mindkét kezével 
fogja meg a fogantyút. Hüvelykujjait a fogantyú felső oldalán lévő elektródákra, kezének többi ujját pedig a fogantyú alsó 
oldalán lévő elektródákra tegye. Húzza ki magát, és a karjait nyújtsa előre úgy, hogy a testével kb. 45°-os szöget zárjanak be.

45°

3. Amikor a kijelzőn a súlymérési érték megszűnik villogni és kigyullad, megkezdődik a testértékek elemzése. Ennek 
befejeződése után a kijelzőn megjelenik a teljes elemzés, amely a telefonjában lévő alkalmazásba is átkerül. Itt az adatok 
mentésre kerülnek.

Tippek:
A mérés és az elemzés teljes folyamata kb. 20 másodpercig tart.
Ha a mérleget a mérés előtt nem adta hozzá az alkalmazáshoz, akkor csak a testsúly jelenik meg a kijelzőn, az elemzés nem 
indul el. Javasoljuk, hogy a mérés előtt adja hozzá a mérleget az alkalmazáshoz.
Megjegyzés: Az alkalmazás folyamatos fejlesztése miatt az útmutatóban található ábrák némileg eltérhetnek az 
alkalmazásban található ábráktól. A végleges és pontos információk az alkalmazásban láthatók.
Megjegyzés: A mérleg több felhasználó hozzáadását is támogatja. Minden felhasználóhoz legfeljebb 15 adatelőzmény-
csoportot lehet tárolni. Ha az alkalmazás be van kapcsolva, az adatok automatikusan szinkronizálódnak az okostelefonnal.

Tippek a helyes méréshez:

-  Következetes és pontos mérési eredmények elérése érdekében lehetőleg ugyanabban a napszakban és megközelítőleg 
azonos körülmények között használja a mérleget. Kerülje a mérést a következő esetekben:
1. Megerőltető testmozgás közben vagy közvetlenül utána
2. Közvetlenül zuhanyozás, fürdés vagy szaunázás után
3. Nagyobb mennyiségű alkohol fogyasztása után
4. Étkezés közben vagy közvetlenül utána 
5. Lázas állapotban

-   A súlymértékegység a mobilalkalmazásban állítható át kilogrammról (kg) fontra (lb.). A magasság adatai is módosításra 
kerülnek (méter/láb).

-  A mérleget sima felületre vagy egy stabil alátétre állítsa. Az első mérés előtt resetelje a mérleget. A használat előtt a mérleg 
kijelzőjén 0,00 kg értéknek kell lennie.

A mérleg oldalnézete sima és egyenetlen felületen

-  A testzsírt és az egyéb paramétereket helyesen mérje: egyenesen, mindkét lábbal egyformán álljon a mérlegen. A mérleg 
automatikusan bekapcsol, amikor rálép a felületére. Mezítláb mérlegeljen, álljon egyenesen. Ha a mérés közben zoknit 
visel, pontatlan eredményeket kap. A piszkos talpak is befolyásolhatják a mérés eredményeit.

Lehetséges komplikációk:

Mérés Alacsony töltöttségű 
elemek

Hiba a mérés során Túlterhelés

Túl alacsony testzsír érték Túl magas testzsír érték
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A csomag tartalma:
Az Ön TrueLife FitScale W8 BT mérlegének tartozékai:
1. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4× 1,5 V AA elem
3. Használati útmutató + biztonsági rendelkezések

Alapvető specifikáció:
Méretek: 30 × 33,4 × 3,4 cm
Tömeg: 2,08 kg
Elemek: 4× 1,5 V AA
Mérési tartomány: max. 180 kg
Mérési eltérés: 0,1 kg
Mértékegységek: kg/st lb/lb

GYÁRTÓI FELELŐSSÉG
A TrueLife termékekre gyártási hiba esetén jótállást vállalunk. Ilyen hiba esetén az elem6 s.r.o. köteles 
a hibás alkatrészt vagy terméket garanciálisan, saját belátása szerint kijavítani vagy egy hasonló 
alkatrészre vagy termékre kicserélni. A termék átruházása, módosítása vagy illetéktelen kezelése túllépi 
a jótállás hatókörét. Abban az esetben is, ha hiba, gondatlanság vagy egyéb termékhiba következtében 
a termék elveszik vagy megrongálódik. A jótállás nem vonatkozik a használatból, balesetből vagy 
normál elhasználódásból eredő károkra. Az elem6 s.r.o. nem vállal felelősséget semmilyen balesetért, 
sérülésért, halálesetért, veszteségért vagy más, a termék használatával kapcsolatos vagy abból eredő 
követelésért. Az elem6 s.r.o. semmilyen körülmények között nem vállal felelősséget a termék vagy 
annak bármely alkatrésze használatával kapcsolatos vagy abból eredő véletlen vagy következményes 
károkért. A pótalkatrészek és/vagy termékek visszaküldése vagy cseréje szállítási, kezelési, pótlási és/vagy 
újrakészletezési díjakkal járhat.
Ezt a terméket gyermekektől távol kell tárolni. Gyermekek csak felnőtt felügyelete mellett használhatják.
EU Megfelelőségi nyilatkozat
Az elem6 s.r.o. cég ezúton kijelenti, hogy a TrueLife FitScaleW8 BT készülék megfelel a 2014/53/EU és 
a 2014/30/EU, illetve irányelvek alapkövetelményeinek és mindent további vonatkozó rendelkezésének. 
Minden TrueLife termék korlátlanul forgalmazható Németországban, a Cseh Köztársaságban, 
Szlovákiában, Lengyelországban, Magyarországon és az EU többi tagállamában. A teljes megfelelőségi 
nyilatkozat letölthető a www.truelife.eu/support/doc oldalról.
A rádióberendezés által használt frekvenciasáv(ok): 2.4 GHz ~ 2.48 GHz
BIZTONSÁG A KÉSZÜLÉKKEL VALÓ MUNKAVÉGZÉS SORÁN
1. Figyelmesen olvassa el a mellékelt biztonsági utasításokat.
2.  A termék helyes használata érdekében olvassa el az útmutató aktuális változatát, amely a  

www.truelife.eu oldalról tölthető le.
3. A nyomdai hibák és az információk módosításai fenntartva.
Gyártó:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16100 Praha 6,
Cseh Köztársaság
info@elem6.com
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SL – UPORABNIŠKI PRIROČNIK

Brezžična pametna tehtnica TrueLife FitScale W8 BT meri razmerja telesa z bioelektrično impedančno analizo (BIA). 
Tehnologija in BIA se uporabljata za merjenje telesne maščobe in pridobivanje podatkov o skupni telesni sestavi. 
Tehtnica je namenjena samo za domačo uporabo.

Opis tehtnice:
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1. Ročaj
2. Elektrode za palce
3. Prikazovalnik
4. Elektrode za noge
5. Telo tehtnice

6. Kabel
7. Elektrode za prste na roki
8. Pokrov predala za baterije
9. Gumijaste noge

Opis prikazovalnika:

Razmerje maščobnega tkiva Hidracija organizma

Razmerje mišičnega tkiva Razmerje kostnega tkiva

Telesna vrednost ITM

Ikona Bluetooth Raven baterije

Koda uporabnika Ikona ženske

Ikona moškega lb Enota tehtanja

kg Enota tehtanja kcal Enota za kalorije
st lb Enota tehtanja % Procenti

Podatki o telesni teži:

Suh

Vitek

Navadna teža

Nekoliko prekomerna teža

Močno prekomerna teža

Vstavljanje baterij:
Baterije so že vstavljene v prostor za baterije. Za uporabo tehtnice potegnite zaščitno folijo iz prostora za baterije.
Če se zasveti ikona nizke napolnjenosti baterije, je treba zamenjati baterije. Odstranite pokrov predala za baterije in vstavite 
baterije v predal. Pri vstavljanju upoštevajte pravilno polarnost, ki je označena na dnu predala. Znova namestite pokrov.

Previdno: Odstranite prazne baterije na okolju prijazen način. Ne povezujte različni vrst baterij, starih in novih baterij itd.
Opomba: Če ne nameravate uporabljati tehtnice dlje časa, odstranite baterije.
Opomba: Ko vstavite baterije ali pa če premaknete tehtnico, se prikaže teža. Počakajte približno 6 sekund, da se tehtnica 
izklopi. Potem nežno stopite na tehtnico, da jo vklopite. Ko se prikaže »0,00 kg«, je tehtnica pripravljena za uporabo.

Namestitev aplikacije:
Povežite FitScale s svojim mobilnim telefonom ali tablico, da izmerite vsa razmerja telesa kot npr. podkožna maščoba. 
Povežite TrueLife FitScale W8 BT s svojim mobilnim telefonom prek Bluetooth. Za to potrebujete mobilno aplikacijo. Mobilno 
aplikacijo najlažje pridobite s prenosom s trgovine Appstore/Google Play ali s skeniranjem kode QR na škatli ali v priročniku. 
Sledite naslednjim korakom za namestitev:
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Skenirajte kodo QR ali poiščite aplikacijo 
»MovingLife« v trgovini Apple Store/Google 

Play in jo prenesite. 

Prijavite se

2. Seznanjanje tehtnice z aplikacijo

Vklopite funkcijo Bluetooth na vaši napravi. 
Stojte na tehtnici. Tehtnica se samodejno 

vklopi, ko stopite na njeno površino.

Seznanite aplikacijo s tehtnico

Tehtanje:
1. Postavite tehtnico na trdno in ravno površino. Odprite aplikacijo.
2. Pritisnite tehtnico, da jo vklopite. Stojte na tehtnici z golimi nogami na elektroda na levi in desni strani tehtnice. Primite 
ročaj z obema rokama. Palci na roki morajo sloneti na elektrodah na vrhu ročaja, prsti na roki pa na elektrodah na dnu ročaja. 
Poravnajte se in se nagnite naprej, da so vaše roke pod 45° kotom z vašim telesom.

45°

3. Ko vrednost teže na prikazovalniku neha utripati in se zasveti, se analiza vrednosti telesa začne. Na koncu se na zaslonu 
prikaže popolna analiza in se prenese na aplikacije na vašem telefonu. Podatki se shrani na telefonu.

Nasvet:
Celoten postopen tehtanja in analize traja približno 20 sekund.
Če tehtnice ne dodate aplikaciji, preden se tehtate, se na prikazovalniku prikaže le telesna teža, analiza pa se ne začne. 
Priporočamo, da dodate tehtnico aplikaciji, preden se tehtate.
Opomba: Zaradi neprestanega razvoja aplikacije se ilustracije v priročniku lahko nekoliko razlikujejo od tistih v aplikaciji. 
Končne in natančne informacije so prikazane v aplikaciji.
Opomba: Tehtnica podpira dodajanje več uporabnikov. Največ 15 sklopov zgodovinskih podatkov se lahko shranjuje za 
vsakega uporabnika. Ko se aplikacija vklopi, se podatki samodejno sinhronizirajo z vašim pametnim telefonom.

Nasveti za pravilno tehtanje:

-  Tehtnico uporabite ob istih časih pod približno istimi pogoji, če je mogoče, da pridobite dosledne in natančne merilne 
rezultate. V teh primerih se izognite tehtanju:
1. Med ali nemudoma po naporni telovadbi
2. Nemudoma po prhanju, kopeli ali savni
3. Po nezmernem uživanju alkohola
4. Med ali nemudoma po obroku 
5. Ko imate vročino

-   Enota za tehtanje se lahko v mobilni aplikaciji spremeni s (kg) na funte (lb.). Lahko spremenite tudi podatke o višini (metri/
čevlji).

-  Pravilno namestite težo na ravno površino ali na trdno podlago. Ponastavite tehtnico preden se prvič stehtate. Tehtnica bi 
morala na prikazovalniku pred uporabo prikazovati 0,00 kg.

Tehtnica v profilu na ravni površini in tehtnica na neravni površini

-  Tehtajte telesno težo in druge telesne parametre pravilno: ravno stojte na tehtnici enakomerno z obema nogama. Tehtnica 
se samodejno vklopi, ko stopite na njeno površino. Bodite bosi in stojte pokončno. Če se tehtate z nogavicami, prejmete 
nenatančne rezultate. Umazane noge lahko tudi vplivajo na rezultate tehtanja.

Možne komplikacije:

Meritve Skoraj prazna baterija

Napaka med tehtanjem Preobremenjenost

Prenizka vrednost telesne 
maščobe

Previsoka vrednost telesne 
maščobe
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Paket vključuje:
Vaši tehtnici TrueLife FitScale W8 BT je priložen:
1. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4 × 1,5-V baterije AA
3. Uporabniški priročnik + varnostne uredbe

Osnovne specifikacije:
Dimenzije: 30 × 33,4 × 3,4 cm
Teža: 2,08 kg
Baterije: 4 × 1,5-V AA
Razpon tehtanja: do 180 kg
Odmik tehtanja: 0,1 kg
Enote: kg/h lb/lb

ODGOVORNOST PROIZVAJALCA
Garancija krije izdelke TrueLife za proizvodne napake. V primeru takih napak je družba elem6 s.r.o. 
zavezana, da po lasni presoji popravi ali zamenja okvarjeni del ali izdelek s primerljivim delo ali izdelkom. 
Prenos, prirejanje ali spreminjanje izdelka presega obseg garancije. V tem primeru, tudi če je izdelek 
izgubljen ali poškodovan zaradi okvare, malomarnosti ali druge napake. Garancija ne krije poškodb zaradi 
uporabe, nesreče ali navadne obrabe. Družba Elem6 s.r.o. ne prevzema odgovornosti za kakršno koli 
nesrečo, poškodbo, smrt, izgubo ali druge zahteve prevezane z ali nastale zaradi uporabe tega izdelka. 
Družba elem6 s.r.o. v nobenem primeru ni odgovorna za naključno ali posledično škodo, povezano z ali 
nastalo zaradi uporabe tega izdelka ali njegovih sestavnih delov. Vračila ali zamenjave nadomestnih delov 
in/ali izdelkov so lahko predmet stroškov pošiljanja, rokovanja, zamenjave in/ali ponovne dobave.
Ta izdelek je treba hraniti zunaj dosega otrok. Otroci lahko uporabijo ta izdelek pod nadzorom odraslih.
EU Izjava o skladnosti
Družba elem6 s.r.o. s tem izjavlja, da je aparat TrueLife FitScaleW8 BT skladen z osnovnimi zahtevami 
in drugimi ustreznimi določbami direktiv 2014/53/EU in 2014/30/EU. Vsi Izdelki TrueLife so namenjeni 
za prodajo brez omejitve v Nemčiji, na Češkem, Slovaškem, Poljskem, Madžarskem in v drugih državah 
članicah EU. Celo besedilo Izjave o skladnosti si lahko naložite na spletu www.truelife.eu/support/doc
Frekvenčni pas (frekvenčni pasovi), v katerem (katerih) deluje radijska naprava. 2.4 GHz ~ 2.48 GHz
VARNOST PRI DELU Z OPREMO
1. Temeljito preberite priložena varnostna navodila.
2.  Preberite trenutno različico tega priročnika, ki je na voljo za prenos na www.truelife.eu, da pravilno 

rokujete s tem izdelkom.
3. Napake pri tiskanju in spremembe podatkov se lahko spremenijo.
Proizvajalec:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16100 Prague 6,
Czech Republic
info@elem6.com
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HR - KORISNIČKI PRIRUČNIK

TrueLife FitScale W8 BT bežična pametna vaga mjeri tjelesne proporcije korištenjem analize bioelektrične impedancije 
(BIA). Tehnologija i BIA se koriste za mjerenje tjelesne masnoće i dobivanje ukupnih podataka o sastavu tijela. Vaga je 
predviđena isključivo za upotrebu u kućanstvu.

Opis vage:
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1. Ručka
2. Elektrode za palčeve
3. Zaslon
4. Elektrode za stopala
5. Kućište vage

6. Opleteno uže
7. Elektrode za prste na ruci
8. Poklopac odjeljka za baterije
9. Gumeni nogar

Opis zaslona:

Udio masnog tkiva Hidratacija organizma

Udio mišićnog tkiva Udio koštanog tkiva

Tjelesna vrijednost BMI

Bluetooth ikona Kapacitet baterije

Korisnički kod Ikona žene

Ikona muškarca lb Mjerna jedinica težine

kg Mjerna jedinica težine kcal Mjerna jedinica kalorija
st lb Mjerna jedinica težine % Postotci

Podaci o tjelesnoj težini:

Vitko

Mršavo

Normalna težina

Malo prekomjerna težina

Ozbiljno prekomjerna težina

Umetanje baterija:
Baterije su već umetnute u odjeljak za baterije. Za korištenje vage izvucite zaštitnu foliju iz odjeljka za baterije.
Ako se uključi ikona slabe baterije, baterije je potrebno zamijeniti. Skinite poklopac odjeljka za baterije i umetnite baterije 
u odjeljak. Kod umetanja se pridržavajte pravilnog polariteta, koji je prikazan na dnu odjeljka za baterije. Ponovo postavite 
poklopac.

Oprez: Ispražnjene baterije odbacite na ekološki prihvatljiv način. Nemojte istovremeno koristiti različite tipove baterija ili 
kombinirati stare i nove baterije.
Napomena: Ako vagu nećete koristiti dulje vrijeme, uklonite baterije.
Napomena: Nakon umetanja baterija ili ako pomaknete vagu, bit će prikazana težina. Pričekajte približno 6 sekundi da 
se vaga isključi. Zatim lagano zakoračite na vagu da biste je uključili. Kada je prikazano "0.00 kg", vaga je spremna za 
upotrebu.

Instaliranje aplikacije:
Povežite FitScale s vašim mobilnim telefonom ili tabletom da biste izmjerili sve tjelesne omjere, kao što je udio masnoća. 
Povežite TrueLife FitScale W8 BT s vašim mobitelom korištenjem Bluetootha. Da biste to učinili, potrebna vam je mobilna 
aplikacija. Najjednostavniji način za nabavljanje mobilne aplikacije je preuzimanje s usluge Appstore/Google Play ili 
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skeniranjem QR koda na pakiranju ili u priručniku. Za instaliranje slijedite ove korake:

https://www.truelife.eu/01570/app

Skenirajte QR kod ili potražite aplikaciju 
"MovingLife" na usluzi Apple Store/Google Play 

i preuzmite je. 

Prijava

2. Uparivanje vage s aplikacijom

Uključite Bluetooth funkciju na vašem uređaju. 
Stanite na vagu. Vaga se automatski uključuje 

kada stanete na njezinu površinu.

Uparite aplikaciju s vagom

Vaganje:
1. Vagu postavite na čvrstu i vodoravnu površinu. Otvori aplikaciju.
2. Pritisnite vagu da biste je uključili. Stanite bosim nogama na elektrode na lijevom i desnom dijelu vage. S obje ruke 
uhvatite ručku. Palčevi na rukama trebaju se oslanjati na elektrodama na vrhu ručke, a prsti na rukama oslanjati na 
elektrodama na dnu ručke. Ispružite ruke i postavite ih pod kutom od približno 45° od tijela.

45°

3. Kada vrijednost vaganja na zaslonu prestane treptati i prikaže se stalno, započinje analiza vrijednosti tijela. Po dovršetku, 
cjelokupna analiza je prikazana na zaslonu i prenesena u aplikacije na vašem telefonu. Podaci su pohranjeni ovdje.

Savjet:
Cjelokupni postupak vaganja i analiziranje traje približno 20 sekundi.
Ako vaga nije dodana u aplikaciju prije vaganja, na zaslonu će biti prikazana samo tjelesna težina, a analiza neće započeti. 
Preporučujemo da vagu dodate u aplikaciju prije vaganja.
Napomena: Uslijed kontinuiranog razvijanja aplikacije, ilustracije u priručniku mogu se donekle razlikovati od aplikacije. 
Konačne i točne informacije prikazane su u aplikaciji.
Napomena: Vaga podržava dodavanje više korisnika. Za svakog korisnika moguće je pohraniti do 15 grupa povijesnih 
podataka. Kada je aplikacije uključena, podaci će biti automatski sinkronizirani s vašim pametnim telefonom.

Savjeti za pravilno vaganje:

-  Za dosljedne i precizne rezultate mjerenja, koristite u isto doba dana u što je više moguće sličnim uvjetima. Izbjegavajte 
vaganje u sljedećim slučajevima:
1. Tijekom ili neposredno nakon napornog vježbanja
2. Neposredno nakon tuširanja, kupanja ili saune
3. Nakon konzumiranja većih količina alkohola
4. Tijekom ili neposredno nakon objeda 
5. Tijekom groznice

-   Mjerna jedinica vaganja može se promijeniti iz kilograma (kg) u funte (lb.) u mobilnoj aplikaciji. Podaci visine (metar/stopa) 
također se mogu promijeniti.

-  Postavite težinu pravilno na ravnu površinu ili na čvrstu osnovicu. Poništite vagu prije prvog vaganja. Vaga bi trebala 
prikazivati "0.00 kg" na zaslonu prije upotrebe.

Vaga na ravnoj površini i vaga na neravnoj površini

-  Pravilno izvagajte tjelesnu masnoću i ostale parametre: uspravno stanite na vagu, ujednačeno s oba stopala. Vaga se 
automatski uključuje kada stanete na njezinu površinu. Budite bosi i stojite uspravno. Vaganje s čarapama će dati netočne 
rezultate. Prljava stopala također mogu utjecati na rezultate vaganja.

Mogući problemi:

Mjerenja Slaba baterija

Pogreška tijekom vaganja Preopterećenje

Premalena vrijednost 
tjelesnih masnoća

Prevelika vrijednost 
tjelesnih masnoća
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Sadržaj pakiranja:
Isporučeno uz vašu vagu TrueLife FitScale W8 BT:
1. TrueLife FitScale W8 BT
2. 4× 1,5 V AA baterije
3. Korisnički priručnik + sigurnosni propisi

Osnovne specifikacije:
Dimenzije: 30 × 33,4 × 3,4 cm
Težina: 2,08 kg
Baterije: 4× 1,5 V AA
Raspon vaganja: do 180 kg
Odstupanje vaganja: 0,1 kg
Jedinice: kg/h lb/lb

ODGOVORNOST PROIZVOĐAČA
TrueLife proizvodi imaju jamstvo na nepravilnosti u proizvodnji. U slučaju takvih neispravnosti, tvrtke 
elem6 s.r.o. Je obvezana da neispravan dio ili proizvod popravi ili zamijeni usporedivim dijelom ili 
proizvodom prema svojoj diskreciji. Prijenos, izmjena ili neovlaštene promjene ovog proizvoda će 
premašiti opseg ovog jamstva. To je i u slučaju gubitka ili oštećenja proizvoda uslijed neispravnosti, 
nemara ili druge pogreške. Jamstvo ne pokriva oštećenja proizašla upotrebom, nezgodom ili uobičajenim 
habanjem i trošenjem. Tvrtka elem6 s.r.o. ne preuzima odgovornost za bilo kakve nezgode, ozljede, smrt, 
gubitak ili druga potraživanja vezana uz ili proizašla iz upotrebe ovog proizvoda. Ni u kojem slučaju tvrtka 
elem6 s.r.o. Neće biti odgovorna za nehotične ili posljedične štete vezane uz ili proizašle iz upotrebe ovog 
proizvoda ili bilo koje njegove komponente. Povrati ili zamjene za zamjenske dijelove i/ili proizvode 
mogu biti podložne troškovima isporuke, rukovanja, zamjene i/ili povrata.
Ovaj proizvod treba čuvati izvan dosega djece. Upotreba od strane djece je dopuštena samo pod 
nadzorom odrasle osobe.
EU Izjava o sukladnosti
Društvo elem6 s.r.o. ovim izjavljuje da je uređaj TrueLife FitScale W8 BT u skladu s temeljnim zahtjevima 
i drugim odgovarajućim odredbama Direktive 2014/53/EU i 2014/30/EU. Svi proizvodi TrueLife su 
namijenjeni za prodaju bez ograničenja u Njemačkoj, Češkoj, Slovačkoj, Poljskoj, Madžarskoj i drugim 
državama članicama EU. Cijela izjava o sukladnosti može se preuzeti na stranici www.truelife.eu/support/
doc.
Frekvencijski pojas (pojasi) u kojem (kojima) radi radio-uređaj: 2.4 GHz ~ 2.48 GHz
SIGURNOST TIJEKOM RADA S OPREMOM
1. Pažljivo pročitajte isporučene sigurnosne upute.
2.  Za pravilno rukovanje proizvodom, pročitajte trenutačnu verziju priručnika, koja je dostupna za 

preuzimanje na: www.truelife.eu.
3. Pogreške u tisku i promjene u informacijama podložne su izmjenama.
Proizvođač:
elem6 s.r.o.,
Braškovská 15, 16100 Prague 6,
Češka Republika
info@elem6.com






